## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING STAFF RANKING OF THE RESPONDENTS TO CITY OF KEY WEST REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS TRANSIT --DEVELOPMENT PLAN (TDP) 2014 MAJOR UPDATE, 002-14; DIRECTING STAFF TO NEGOTIATE WITH THE HIGHEST RANKED FIRM; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH THE HIGHEST RANKED FIRM IN AN AMOUNT NOT то \$75,000.00; PROVIDING FOR EXCEED AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City received three responses to RFP 002-14 for the Transit Development Plan 2014 Major Update; and

WHEREAS, an evaluation committee, consisting of City staff, considered the proposals and heard comments at a public session on March 13, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission desires to rank the three firms in order of qualifications for the negotiation of a contract for subsequent City Commission consideration.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE Page 1 of 3

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the top ranked firms as determined in order by the Commission are:

- 1. Tindale-Oliver & Associates\_\_\_\_\_
- 2. Nelson Nygaard\_\_\_\_\_
- 3. Omnibus Innovations Groups, Inc.\_\_\_\_

<u>Section 2</u>: That City staff is authorized to negotiate a contract starting with the highest ranked firm, and each firm thereafter if necessary, until an acceptable agreement is reached. The City Manager is authorized to execute a contract, upon advice and consent of the City Attorney, in an amount not to exceed \$75,000.00.

<u>Section 3</u>: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission. Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2014. Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2014.

Filed with the Clerk on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014. Mayor Craig Cates \_\_\_\_\_\_ Vice Mayor Mark Rossi \_\_\_\_\_\_ Commissioner Teri Johnston \_\_\_\_\_\_ Commissioner Clayton Lopez \_\_\_\_\_\_ Commissioner Billy Wardlow \_\_\_\_\_\_ Commissioner Jimmy Weekley \_\_\_\_\_\_ Commissioner Tony Yaniz \_\_\_\_\_

CRAIG CATES, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK